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Abstract

Elderly and sick people have to take medication due to their ailments. Typically, they
are prescribed several different types of medication, which must be taken in varying
dosages and times Some of that medication needs to be taken on exact time, or they

don't function as well.

The aim of this study is to Design of an automatic medication dispenser using
microcontroller interfaced with an alphanumeric keypad, an LCD display, a stepper
Motor, an Alarm system to alert the user when to take their pills through both audio
and visual alarms, a multiple pill container contains four separate sub-boxes.

Therefore, nurses or users can set information for four different pills.

The Automated Medication Dispenser System has been successfully designed and
implemented; it is more comfortable by reducing physical steps. So it is helpful for

the Elderly population.



e

g1l 30 agl Cim sy Cun agal yal a6 53 1533 () ang (o )5 ud) LS

O gy Adlide i) 8 Al Gile ja 8 3 O cang SO el all (e dilid
A slhaall Ll g (g2 1Y) 5 ey A A

e Adasi o 1 S 5 Sl aladiuly (6l 53 & ) 5e 5 arenal allaill oda (e Caagll
G iy aaduall agl ) AU ¢ g8 ge cpmse AblE cblall JAaY ol da ]
Alaiia gl Aoy )l e gainidygla 5 Sy ea )l e dle jall 3
Adliae 4 500w ,Y e slra | sracay () Sy () slastione sl il yaa ¢I]

Aol il hadll Gadat dal ST g 3y ek adea Y el Jaua alss

Craad) SN aelia g 1A



Table of Contents

Contents

Y E—
Acknowledgement
Abstract

el

Table of Contents
List of Table

List of Figures

Chapter one: Introduction

1.1 General

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objective

1.4 Methodology

1.5 Thesis Layout

Chapter two: Literature Review and Backgrounds
2.1 Automatic Medicine Dispenser

2.2 Automatic Medicine Dispenser Type
2.2 Pill Tray Dispense

2.2.2 Med-e-lert medication pill dispenser
2.2.3 Philips medication dispenser

2.2.4 McLaughlin dispensing system

2.3 literature Review

2.4 Microcontroller

2.4.1 Type of microcontroller

2.5. Stepper Motor

page No

i

Lii

Vi
Vii

Ix

(S \S I\ B O]

o I V. V. I V) T SN AN AN

p—
S



2.5.1 Stepper motor type

02.5.2 Fundamentals of operation
Chapter three: System Description and Components
3.1 System Description

3.2 System Hardware Components
3.2.1 Microcontroller (ATmega 32)
3.2.2 Liquid-crystal display

3.2.3 Keypad 4x4

3.2.4 Stepper motor

3.2.5 Motor driver (ULN2003)
3.2.6 Infrared sensor

3.2.7 Audio and visual alarm

Chapter four: System Software and Hardware Consideration

4.1 System Software

4.1.1 Code

4.1.2 System simulation

4.1.3 System flow chart

4.1.4 The operation of automatic medication dispenser
4.1.4.1 Search home process

4.1.4.2 Data input process

4.1.4.3 Dispensing process

4.1.4.3 Missing process

4.2 System Hardware

Chapter five: Conclusion and Recommendation
5.1Conclusions

5.2 Recommendations

References

Appendix

Vi

10
10

12
12
12
13
14
14
15
16
16

17
17
17
18
21
21
21
24
26
27

38
38
39
40



List of Figures

Figure

2.1 pill tray dispenser

2.2 Med-e-lert medication pill dispenser
2.3 Philips medication dispenser

2.4 Block diagram of the AVR architecture
2.5 Pin description of ATMEGA32

3.1 Block diagram of medication dispenser system
3.2 LCD display

3.3 Keypad 4x4

3.4 Stepper motor

3.5 ULN2003

4.1System flow chart

4.2 Searching home

4.2 Entering tablet time

4.3 Entering dose repetition

4.4 Entering number of tablets

4.5 Data input process

4.6 1-Sec base timer counting

4.7 Dispensing process (a)

4.8 Dispensing process (b)

4.9 Taken dose case

4.10 Missing dose case

4.11 Components connection diagram

vii

page No.

10
12
12
13
14
15
16
20
21
22
23
23
24
24
25
25
26
27
28



	ACKNOWLEDGMENT

	Abstract

	مستخلص

	Table of Contents

	List of Figures




