الآية

﴿ اللَّهُ نُورُ السَّمَاوَاتِ وَالْأَرْضِ مَثَلُ نُورِهِ كَمِشْكَاةٍ فِيهَا مِصْبَاحٌ الْمِصْبَاحُ فِي زُجَاجَةٍ الزُّجَاجَةُ كَأَنَّهَا كَوْكَبٌ دُرِّيٌّ يُوقَدُ مِنْ شَجَرَةٍ مُبَارَكَةٍ زَيْتُونَةٍ لَا شَرْقِيَّةٍ وَلَا غُرْبِيَّةٍ يَكَادُ زَيْتُهَا يُضِيءُ وَلَوْ لَمْ تَمْسَسْهُ نَارٌ نُورٌ عَلَى نُورٍ يَهْدِي اللَّهُ لِنُورِهِ مَنْ يَشَاءُ وَيَضْرِبُ اللَّهُ الْأَمْثَالَ لِلنَّاسِ وَاللَّهُ بِكُلِّ شَيْءٍ عَلِيمٌ ﴾

[سورة النور:35]

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

My sincere thanks go to God almighty through inspiration the right direction to make it possible for me to accomplish this project.

I have taken efforts in this project. However, it would not have been possible without the kind support and help of many individuals. I sincerely appreciate the inspiration; support and guidance of all those people who have been instrumental in making this project a success.

At this juncture I feel deeply honored in expressing my sincere thanks to my supervisor Dr. Awadalla Taifour Ali for providing necessary information regarding the project and making the resources available at right time.

I place a deep sense of gratitude to my family members and my friends who have been constant source of inspiration during the preparation of this project work.

Abstract

Elderly and sick people have to take medication due to their ailments. Typically, they are prescribed several different types of medication, which must be taken in varying dosages and times Some of that medication needs to be taken on exact time, or they don't function as well.

The aim of this study is to Design of an automatic medication dispenser using microcontroller interfaced with an alphanumeric keypad, an LCD display, a stepper Motor, an Alarm system to alert the user when to take their pills through both audio and visual alarms, a multiple pill container contains four separate sub-boxes. Therefore, nurses or users can set information for four different pills.

The Automated Medication Dispenser System has been successfully designed and implemented; it is more comfortable by reducing physical steps. So it is helpful for the Elderly population.

مستخلص

كبار السن والمرضى يجب أن يأخذوا دواء بسبب أمراضهم. حيث يوصف لهم عدّة أنواع مختلفة من الدواء التي يجب أن تؤخذ في جرعات متفاوتة وفي اوقات مختلفة. ويجب ان تؤخذ في وقتها وإلا لن تؤدي وظيفتها المطلوبة.

الهدف من هذه النظام تصميم وتنفيذ موزع دواء آلي باستخدام مايكر وكنتر ولر مرتبطة مع لوحة مفاتيح لإدخال البيانات، شاشة عرض، موتور، نظام إنذار لتنبيه المستخدم بتوقيت اخذ الجرعات عبر انذار صوتي وضوئي و حاوية تحتوي علي أربعة صناديق منفصلة. لذا، ممرضات أو مستعملون يمكن أن يضعوا معلومات لأربع ادوية مختلفة.

نظام صيدلي الدواء الآلي صمّم بنجاح وطبّق؛ هو أكثر راحة بتخفيض الخطوات الطبيعية. لذا هو مساعد للسكان المسن.

Table of Contents

Contents	page No
الآيــــة	I
Acknowledgement	Ii
Abstract	Iii
مستخلص	V
Table of Contents	Vi
List of Table	Vii
List of Figures	Ix
Chapter one: Introduction	
1.1 General	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Objective	2
1.4 Methodology	2
1.5 Thesis Layout	3
Chapter two: Literature Review and Backgrounds	
2.1 Automatic Medicine Dispenser	4
2.2 Automatic Medicine Dispenser Type	4
2.2 Pill Tray Dispense	4
2.2.2 Med-e-lert medication pill dispenser	5
2.2.3 Philips medication dispenser	5
2.2.4 McLaughlin dispensing system	5
2.3 literature Review	7
2.4 Microcontroller	7
2.4.1 Type of microcontroller	8
2.5. Stepper Motor	10

2.5.1 Stepper motor type	10
02.5.2 Fundamentals of operation	10
Chapter three: System Description and Components	
3.1 System Description	12
3.2 System Hardware Components	12
3.2.1 Microcontroller (ATmega 32)	12
3.2.2 Liquid-crystal display	13
3.2.3 Keypad 4x4	14
3.2.4 Stepper motor	14
3.2.5 Motor driver (ULN2003)	15
3.2.6 Infrared sensor	16
3.2.7 Audio and visual alarm	16
Chapter four: System Software and Hardware Consideration	
4.1 System Software	17
4.1.1 Code	17
4.1.2 System simulation	17
4.1.3 System flow chart	18
4.1.4 The operation of automatic medication dispenser	21
4.1.4.1 Search home process	21
4.1.4.2 Data input process	21
4.1.4.3 Dispensing process	24
4.1.4.3 Missing process	26
4.2 System Hardware	27
Chapter five: Conclusion and Recommendation	
5.1Conclusions	38
5.2 Recommendations	38
References	39
Appendix	40

List of Figures

Figure	page No.
2.1 pill tray dispenser	6
2.2 Med-e-lert medication pill dispenser	6
2.3 Philips medication dispenser	6
2.4 Block diagram of the AVR architecture	10
2.5 Pin description of ATMEGA32	12
3.1 Block diagram of medication dispenser system	12
3.2 LCD display	13
3.3 Keypad 4x4	14
3.4 Stepper motor	15
3.5 ULN2003	16
4.1System flow chart	20
4.2 Searching home	21
4.2 Entering tablet time	22
4.3 Entering dose repetition	23
4.4 Entering number of tablets	23
4.5 Data input process	24
4.6 1-Sec base timer counting	24
4.7 Dispensing process (a)	25
4.8 Dispensing process (b)	25
4.9 Taken dose case	26
4.10 Missing dose case	27
4.11 Components connection diagram	28